Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

03407197

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

/I(We

Christopher Kim Rayment, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

lan J Gould, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of m§/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12/11/2013 to 11/11/2014

Signed - \f\ Date ® Crmw_m; 2018

BDO LLP

125 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 35D

Ref 00182263/CKR/IJG/LCF/SPM/AEM

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

L)

>
<
[m]
@
2
sl
<
7]

i

10/01/2015 #171
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)121 352 6200 125 Colmore Row
BDO Fax +44 (0)121 352 6444 Birmingham
www bdo co uk B3 35D

7 January 2015

Your Ref
Our Ref  012576/AEM/CVLT41 - S/AG

Please ask for
Ann Moore
Tel 0121 352 6399

Dear Sirs

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Address: 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

Registered number: 03407197

Joint Liquidators: Christopher Kim Rayment and lan James Gould

Joint Liguidator Address: 125 Colmore Row, Birningham, B3 35D

Date of Appointment: 12 November 2012

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rute 4 49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, | am pleased to provide, for your information, an annual progress report regarding
the Company.

Please note that on 23 January 2014, an order was made by the Hgh Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwision, Compames Court in London, No. 137 of 2014 removing Joanne Mane Wright as Jomnt
biguidator of the Company fellowing her resignation from BDO LLP. The court order also
provided for lan James Gould to be appointed as Jont Liqundator of the Company n place of
Joanne Mane Wnght. lan James Gould 1s authonsed and hicensed by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England and Wales in the UK to act as an insolvency practitioner.

| also enclose a Receipts and Payments account showing a balance in hand of £159,629.58 as at
11 November 2014, being the day pnor to the anmversary. The Receipts and Payments account
also details the amounts receiwved and paid in the year 12 November 2013 to 11 November 2014,
together with the cumutative amounts.

Receipts

The Receipts shown are largely self-explanatory  As previously advised, there was a surplus of
£234,799.96 received from the Administration and this, together with a book debt and some
bank nterest, made the total realisations in the Liquidation as at 11 November 2013
£247,896.06. in the year to 11 November 2014, the only further realisation has been bank
mnterest of some £167.39.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, and formns part of the intemational BDO network of independent. member firms A List of members® names is open to
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l JEU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct
invesiment business

ey



Payments

The payments made in the year to 11 November 2014 consist pnmarily of legal fees of £7,835 02,
and these are n relation to the ongoing discussions in respect of the realisation of further book
debts, further information of which is given below.

Progress of the liquidation
Debt Coilection

As you may recall from previous reports, the book debts were split between the two distinct
divisions of the Company, the maintenance works side and the contractual debts.

As previously advised, following the receipt of £4,927.44, | do not anticipate any further
realisations in respect of the maintenance works side.

With regard to the contractual debts, | have previously reported that some £1 10m was shown as
outstanding on the Company’s ledger and solicitors and quantity surveyors have been engaged to
assist me in my attempts to recover funds. Much of this debt has proved to be unrecoverable,
however Attempts are stilt proceeding and, in relation to two debtors, | have been hasing with
my solicitors and representatives from the Company regarding the events that occurred pnor to
the Company entenng Admimstration, determining which parties were witnesses to these events
and seeking statements where appropnate Foltowing the collation of these statements and a
further review with the information that was previously known to me, further correspondence
has recently been sent to the Company’s two debtors and | am awaiting a response. | am
currently unable to provide further information to creditors on the current position, so as not to
prejudice the claim, or the realisation prospects as | have yet to receive a response.

Tax Refund

Claims for VAT bad debt relief and possible terminal loss rehef are being investigated.
Future Prospects

Preferential Creditors

| anticipate that the claims of the preferential creditors will amount to £44,271. The process of
reviewing these claims will be finalised shortly | will be wnting to the preferential creditors to
agree their claims as soon as possible.

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to The Royal Bank of
Scotland plc {(“the Bank”) on 27 November 2008 and the Bank’s outstanding indebtedness at the
date of appointment was £331,774 57. The final return to the Bank will be determined by the
ongoing debt collection process but, on the information currently available, | estimate that the
Bank 15 likely to receive a mmmmum of ¢£135,000, of which an amount of £75,000 has already
been distnbuted n the Ligwdation

0125767 AEMICVLTAL S 2
g \clients\pipinnacle heating admin\standard file index ovi\a statutory & master file\é reports & circutars to creditorsiannual report (2014)13104a report doox




Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where, after 15 September 2003, a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors. In this instance, the Company has granted
such a charge. The final outcome for the unsecured creditors will be determined by the book
debt realisations. As previously advised, 1t 1s estimated that, after allowing for costs, the value
of the Company's net property, after payment of preferential claims, should be in excess of
cE177,000, and this means that the Prescribed Part should be c£38,000 before costs.

The Statement of Affairs showed that unsecured creditor claims could exceed £2 mitlion. Whlst
the process of reviewing claims has not concluded, the quantum of claims received to date is
cEt.5 mihon.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

As previously reported, pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators are obliged
to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 4.127(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This
permits remuneration to be fixed either.

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and cstnbuted, and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Ligindators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the liqundation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or
(4) as a combination of the above

The creditors approved the Joint Adrmmistrators’, and hence the Joint Liguidators’,
remuneration on a time costs basis at the meeting of creditors held on 26 January 2012

The enclosed schedules analyse the time costs incurred from the reporting penod of 9 November
2013 to 7 November 2014, as well as the cumulative period of 12 November 2012 to 7 November
2014, being the most practicable date in respect of the reporting penod to 11 November 2014,
and indicates the work undertaken 1n that respect. No Liquidatron fees have been drawn as at
the date of this report.

I can confirm that no work that 1s usually carned out by the Joint Liguidators has been sub-
contracted outside my firm.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties there 1s
no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1 disbursements |
would report that the sum of £813.20 has been drawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements and
this relates to photocopying and postage and press haison.

Liguidators often charge expenses for, for example, postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economicatly be recorded mn respect of a speaific case
The only category Z expense drawn from the Liquidation relates to mileage ncurred dunng the
Admimstration, the approval of which was requested by me 1n my report dated 13 November
2012 and subsequently agreed by the creditors.

012576/ AEM/CYLTA - S 3
g \ctients\p\pinnacle heating admin\standard hle index cviwa statutory & master file\é reports G circulars to creditorsiannual report (2014)\5104a report docx




Creditors’ Rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the bhqudation.

The Insclvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints 1n respect of
Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you shotld visit http://www.bis.gov uk/insolvency/contact-
us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will find further nformation on how you may pursue the
complamnt.

If you require any further information, please contact Ann Moore 1n my office on 0121 352 6399

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

¢ —

C K Rayment
Joint Ligundator

Christopher Kim Rayment 1s authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales in the UK to act as an
insolvency Practitioner Details of the authorising bodies of the msolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at
www bdo co uk/services/business-restructurmmg/aeuthorising-bodies-of-insolvency appomntment-takers

Enc

2576/ AEM/CVLT4T S 4
g \clients\p\pinnacle heating admin\standard file index cvia statutory & master file\é reports & circulars to credhtors\annual sepost (2014)\s104a report docx




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
{In Credivors Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payments for the Perfod
from 12 November 2013 to 11 November 2014

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TOTAL RECEIPTS AND
TO REALISE TO FROM 12 HOVEMBER 2013 AND PAYMENTS
11 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 11 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 11 NOVEMBER 2014
L E L 4 4 [ £
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Surplus from Administration 134,799 96 234,799 96 134,799 96
VAT Receivable 7,981 43 7,981 43 7,981 43
Book Debts 4,927 44 4,927 44 4,927 44
Bank Interest Gross - 187 23 167 3% 354 62
247,708 83 247,896 06 167 39 248,063 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 2,877 00 7,835 02 10,712 92
Agents Fees & Disb  Contract Debts 1,000 QO - 1,000 00
Insurance of Assets 803 25 - 808 25
Photocopying & Postage 365 70 214 0G 579 70
Press Liaison 233 50 . 131 50
Corporation Tax 34 35 43173 78 03
Mileage and Parking 22 32 - 21 32
(5,341 12} (8,092 75) (13,433 87)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor 75,000 00 - 75,000 00
{75,000 00) - {75,000 00)
BALANCE 167,554 94 {7,913 36) 159,629 58
BALANCE AS AT 11 NOVEMBER 2014 REPRESENTED BY -
Floating Charge Monies 157,506 62
Floating Charge VAT Recetvable 2,122 %6
159,629 58
Notes -
1 The company 1s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown net of VAT
1 All funds are held on interest bearing accounts
BDO LLP C K Rayment
125 Colmoere Row Joint Liquidator
Birmingham
B3 350 7 January 2015

G WCLIENTRTVT\The Business TelfordiSuadand File knde\A  Stafutory Master File\§ Reports Carculars to CreditorsiFmal ReparttR ) to 29 Aug 2013 SPM b 15 24 D6GMUZ01S




§10Z/10/90 €T 91

£EL-6G 6EL-79 J0JRNSILILLDY
TL1-6G1 044 J012NSIIWPY 101U3S
€81 Ggl JoBruey JUBISISSY
567-£07 667707 memzm_z_
8G9- L9t LIE Jaulied
£L0Z AInr 9 0}
pLOZ AINF L | Z10T 934 01
wody sy Loty sy Elokg-b)
sajeJ 1no abueyd a)qeaddy
61 941 0L ¥’y Sk SE S8'8KFS'E 09 £2 oL'tL oro S0'PZ9°T S Ll - . s|e30 ]
ML 06" E¥ZL 0z L 06 768 05 S - - 00" &€ 0L’ - - Bupuoday
00'0£% 00 129 0L 2 - - - - 00 129 0L 2 - - siuge|D Joyjpatd
00 554 00 0PZ°}) 00’8 00 OvZ°L 008 - - - . - - sJanew aafojdwy
00 O£Z 00 £LL°} oL § - - - - 00 £21°} 0t § . - Bujjeag/uones)jeay s1assy|
) 851 09'896°L 204t 14 4§ oL 0L oT'tL or'o S0 &£ G6°L - - uopRS|LLIPY |RISUDG
Pl Tx) 3 3 3 3 7
R0 el SINOH P10l SINOH =0l SInoH 19304 sJnoy 1R300 sinoy
uoypdpiasag
ALYH ISVUIAY AYLOL QNVHD YOLVULSINWAY HOLYULSINIWAY YOINIS HIDYNYW LELTR AL

107 JeqWaAON /£ 03 €107 JOGWIAON 6 WOJ4 pPoliad ay3 Joj 9)qediddy sajey pue padiey) awj] jo Adewuwng

uonzepinbty Auejunjop SJ03pasd UL - pajiwlT sedlalag Suljeay ajdeuuly




’
$10T/10/50 T p1

86 G6b G0 6Z.'6) 59 00l 08 0L S} 00'96€°L G6'L¥ 0z 91t 06°L 0t 668'¢ ob'Iv & ¥EOE [14F] sje30 ]
£0'EL) 50 £9¥°T SE vl - - 0S5 0L 00 1L - - 08 €49 oL € 6l 86 (4] Buppoday
99°502 0z 09+°) ol £ - - 00'8f 0s'0 - - 0T T8g’ 099 - - swire|d Jo3pal))
59 £61 S5 EMFL 0T’ - - SL8LEL 006 - . 08°'vE 0z°0 - - slayew aakoidw3
¥L'08T ST Li¥'8 69 £E . - - . - - 52°989'S S LT 06°084'T 0s 9 fuyeag/uojiestjeay s1assy
LE'E9L 0L 055° 0f Of 08'0L 5171 GLerp's 44 0L 892 GG ) 6£'9L6 1R 05'58} 050 UoPRAISIUILIPY |RJaUSD
£1 291 06 086 $0°9 - - 00°08L 00°S 05765 §€0 orLplL 0L 0 . - juswnutoddy uo sdajg

/3 k| 3 3 j )

1230L 1e1eL LMoy ey SINOK €101 SINOY |e0) SInoy 12301 SanoH

uoliditag
vy
IOVyIAY IVLOL ONVED MRS A0 HOLVYLSINIWAY HOLVUISINIWGY HOINIS HIOYNYW . YANLNY

107 JOQWBAON £ 0 7107 JOGWIAON 7} Wol4 poLidd Y3 Joj 3jqediiddy sajey pue padiey) awty jo Asewwng

uoiepinbiT AIRJUNJOA SI03IPELTY UL - PAJIWILT S8IIAISS Bujjeal 3jdeuuld




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liqundators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information
(1) If-
{a) within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
A1} a secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

{m) members of the company i a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

{b) with the perrmission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned in paragraph
2)

() any unsecured creditor, or
) any member of the company in a members voluntary winding up,
makes a request  wnting to the liqudater for further nformation about remuneration or expenses
set out N a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) {(Including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 15 1n respect of matter{s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108

(2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and {b} 1s-

(a} 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s reguired by Rule 4 108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the tast of them m the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case

{3) The hguwidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the Liquidator considers that-
1) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or

(m) disclosure of the information would be prejudioial to the conduct of the hquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any persosn, or

{wm) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiabity 1 respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors” claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% i value of the
creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders tn paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that-

{a) the remuneration charged by the hiqundator,
(b} the basis fixed for the hiquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
012576/ AEM/CVLTA1 § 5

g \cliemsip\mnnacte heating  admin\standard file index cviha  statutory & master filer6 reports & circulars to crechtorsiannual report (201451042 report docx




(18}

2)

3

4}

{5

12576/ AEM/CVLT4T - §
g \clients\p\pinnacle heating - admin\standard file index cvi\a - statutory & master file\6 reports & cirasars to creditors\annual report (2014)is104a report doox

(<) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
{or, n a case falbng within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recewpt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, winch first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a heanng, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrmissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the ligudator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in
suppert of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being

expenses of the bhguidation,

(e} an order that the hiquidator or the liquudator s personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that »t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or () may be made
only n respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the hquidation

6




